
Watonga Public Schools
Board of Education Regular Meeting

Monday, July 14, 2025 7:00 PM
 
The Board of Education of Independent School District Number 42, Blaine County Oklahoma 
will meet in the Administration Office Board Room, 1200 Eagle Lane, Watonga, Oklahoma 
73772, Monday, July 14, 2025 at 7:00 PM.  

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS

III. DECLARATION OF QUORUM TO CONDUCT BUSINESS

IV. PRINCIPAL'S REPORTS
     Basic Instructional Program Reports

V. SUPERINTENDENTS REPORT

VI. CONSENT AGENDA

a. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. Regular Meeting of June 9, 2025

2. Special meeting of June 16, 2025

b. General Fund encumbrances #1 through #138 for a total of $2,346,660.66



c. General Fund Payroll encumbrances #70001 through #70026 for a total of 
$1,516,913.31

d. Building Fund encumbrances #1 and #2 for a total of $2,000.00

e. Child Nutrition Fund encumbrance #1 through #9 for a total of $414,2000.00

f. Child Nutrition Payroll encumbrance #70001 for $6,607.50

g. Gifts Fund encumbrance #1 for $500.00

h. Activity Fund Report

i. Treasurer Report

j. Acknowledge Superintendent Receipt of the following Resignations:
1. Ashlie Houk
2. Rory Barnett
3. Kim Coney

k. Approve contracts and proposals as listed:

1. Discussion and possible action to approve an agreement with Big Five to 
provide IEP services for the 2025-2026 school year.

2. Discussion and possible action to approve a contract with NW 
Educational Psychometry Services for the 2025-2026 school year.

3. Discussion and possible action to approve a contract with Clean Slate 
Solutions Drug and Alcohol Testing for the 2025-2026 school year.

VII. GENERAL BUSINESS



a. Discussion and possible action to employ Jennifer Base on an extra duty 
adjunct contract to teach Middle School English Language Arts for the 2025-
2026 school year.

b. Discussion and possible board action to employ Lindsay Bertsch on an extra 
duty adjunct contract to teach English I and English II for the 2025-2026 
school year. 

c. Discussion and possible board action to employ Dusti Brodrick on an extra 
duty adjunct contract to teach Middle School English for the 2025-2026 
school year.

d. Discussion and possible action to approve Cooper Cox on an extra duty 
adjunct contract to teach Oklahoma History for the 2025-2026 school year.

e. Discussion and possible action to employ Nickolas Fowler on an extra duty 
adjunct contract to teach Intermediate Math for the 2025-2026 school year.

f. Discussion and possible action to employ Brandi Nyberg on an extra duty 
adjunct contract to teach Anatomy for the 2025-2026 school year.

g. Discussion and possible board action to employ Toni Ray on an extra duty 
adjunct contract to teach Middle School and High School Art for the 2025-
2026 school year.

h. Discussion and possible board action to employ Adan Rendon on an extra 
duty adjunct contract to teach Physical Science for the 2025-2026 school 
year.

i. Discussion and possible board action to employ Melissa Roberts on an extra 
duty adjunct contract to teach English III, English IV, and AP English for the 
2025-2026 school year.

j. Discussion and possible action to employ Stephen Lake as 
an adjunct teacher on a support employee contract to teach Aviation & 
Broadcasting for the 2025-2026 school year.



k. Discussion and possible action to approve $1,000 stipend for certified and 
support employees.

l. Discussion and possible action to approve Marcy Roof as a LEA Authorized 
Representative for the 2025-2026 school year.

m. Discussion and possible action to approve the purchase of an activity bus.

n. Discussion and possible action to approve the purchases of school vehicles.

o.  Board discussion and possible action to approve the following board 
policies. 
             1. FNG
             2.  FO-R5

             

VIII. Proposed executive session pursuant to 25 O.S. Section 307(B)(1) for the 
following specific purposes:

Hiring of certified teacher on a temporary contract for the 2025-2026 school year
 

IX. ACKNOWLEDGE RETURN TO OPEN SESSION EXECUTIVE SESSION 
MINUTES COMPLIANCE ANNOUNCEMENT

X. Vote to hire certified teacher on a temporary contract for the 2025-2026 school 
year.

XI. NEW BUSINESS

XII. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING

 
This agenda was posted at 4:00 PM on July 11, 2025, at the Administration office at 1200 Eagle 
Lane, Watonga, OK 73772.  



_________________________
Kyle Hilterbran
Superintendent, Watonga Public Schools  



Gross Production Rural Electric Motor Vehicle
June 2018 Revenue( 213,713.20)   June 2018 Revenue( 9,639.46)    June 2018 Revenue( 23,430.65)        
June 2019 Revenue($ 341,299.88) June 2019 Revenue($ 12,874.14) June 2019 Revenue($ 26,172.35)      
June 2020 Revenue($ 166,820.36) June 2020 Revenue($ 13,104.14) June 2020 Revenue($ 28,115.42)      
June 2021 Revenue($ 479,550.11) June 2021 Revenue($ 14,230.67) June 2021 Revenue($ 29,082.63)      
June 2022 Revenue($ 396,084.23) June 2022 Revenue($ 17,200.19) June 2022 Revenue($ 28,133.11)      
June 2023 Revenue($ 252,574.11) June 2023 Revenue($ 19,262.59) June 2023 Revenue($ 32,496.53)      
June 2024 Revenue($ 230,853.03) June 2024 Revenue($ 19,678.92) June 2024 Revenue($ 30,627.35)      
June 2025 Revenue($ 205,400.57) June 2025 Revenue($ 21,675.04) June 2025 Revenue($ 27,525.98)      
Difference ($ (25,452.46)  Difference ($ 1,996.12)  Difference ($ (3,101.37)      

FY 18 Year to Date($ 1,895,331.67) FY 18 Year to Date($ 118,075.93) FY 18 Year to Date($ 279,511.22)    
FY 19 Year to Date($ 4,553,021.31) FY 19 Year to Date($ 138,520.79) FY 19 Year to Date($ 297,449.42)    
FY 20 Year to Date($ 3,433,930.57) FY 20 Year to Date($ 159,139.47) FY 20 Year to Date($ 355,615.20)    
FY 21 Year to Date($ 2,714,957.65) FY 21 Year to Date($ 178,220.01) FY 21 Year to Date($ 291,355.05)    
FY 22 Year to Date($ 3,690,002.87) FY 22 Year to Date($ 218,186.09) FY 22 Year to Date($ 331,932.68)    
FY 23 Year to Date($ 4,529,486.33) FY 23 Year to Date($ 262,531.45) FY 23 Year to Date($ 309,804.38)    
FY 24 Year to Date($ 3,051,389.12) FY 24 Year to Date($ 257,745.00) FY 24 Year to Date($ 315,493.31)    
FY 25 Year to Date($ 2,523,321.30) FY 25 Year to Date($ 267,708.98) FY 25 Year to Date($ 303,997.43)    
Difference ($ (528,067.82) Difference ($ 9,963.98)  Difference ($ (11,495.88)     

State School Land County Apportionment County 4 Mill
June 2018 Revenue( 6,830.53)       June  2018 Revenue($ 341.55)     June  2018 Revenue($ 25,724.29)      
June 2019 Revenue($ 19,948.61)   June  2019 Revenue($ 32,461.22) June  2019 Revenue($ 279,545.45)    
June 2020 Revenue($ 8,736.45)     June 2020 Revenue($ 1,224.72)  June 2020 Revenue($ 47,047.15)      
June 2021 Revenue($ 5,593.15)     June 2021 Revenue($ 3,867.07)  June 2021 Revenue($ 18,916.58)      
June 2022 Revenue($ 13,449.42)   June 2022 Revenue($ 819.83)     June 2022 Revenue($ 24,953.41)      
June 2023 Revenue($ 11,148.49)   June 2023 Revenue($ 843.92)     June 2023 Revenue($ 25,759.97)      
June 2024 Revenue($ 18,376.43)   June 2024 Revenue($ 1,503.92)  June 2024 Revenue($ 8,397.30)        
June 2025 Revenue($ 11,446.52)   June 2025 Revenue($ 1,142.46)  June 2025 Revenue($ 20,764.95)      
Difference ($ (6,929.91)   Difference ($ (361.46)   Difference ($ 12,367.65)      

FY 18 Year to Date($ 98,877.40)   FY 18 Year to Date($ 49,992.62) FY 18 Year to Date($ 310,606.06)    
FY 19 Year to Date($ 109,508.88) FY 19 Year to Date($ 47,226.46) FY 19 Year to Date($ 614,371.42)    



FY 20 Year to Date($ 94,986.09)   FY 20 Year to Date($ 16,501.06) FY 20 Year to Date($ 447,992.03)    
FY 21 Year to Date($ 106,512.32) FY 21 Year to Date($ 61,550.11) FY 21 Year to Date($ 382,111.96)    
FY 22 Year to Date($ 103,892.28) FY 22 Year to Date($ 24,417.39) FY 22 Year to Date($ 410,429.68)    
FY 23 Year to Date($ 109,731.05) FY 23 Year to Date($ 36,225.00) FY 23 Year to Date($ 473,288.50)    
FY 24 Year to Date($ 124,809.75) FY 24 Year to Date($ 20,364.11) FY 24 Year to Date($ 514,822.45)    
FY 25 Year to Date($ 131,402.89) FY 25 Year to Date($ 18,568.41) FY 25 Year to Date($ 534,582.57)    
Difference ($ 6,593.14)     Difference ($ (1,795.70) Difference ($ 19,760.12)      

Current Yr. Ad Valorem Prior Yr. Ad Valorem
June  2018 Revenue( 4,021.65)       June  2018 Revenue( 142.48)       FY18 to Date ($ 2,624,750.77) 
June 2019 Revenue($ 3,811.92)     June  2019 Revenue($ 3,238.53)  FY19 to Date ($ 5,559,278.97) 
June 2020 Revenue($ 15,697.42)   June 2020 Revenue($ 5,899.59)  FY 20 to Date ($ 4,379,665.35) 
June 2021 Revenue($ 13,116.87)   June 2021 Revenue($ 1,550.97)  FY 21 to Date ($ 3,577,629.00) 
June 2022 Revenue($ 247,354.91) June 2022 Revenue($ 16,352.18) FY 22 to Date ($ 4,651,836.18) 
June 2023 Revenue($ 14,469.44)   June 2023 Revenue($ 77,375.51) FY 23 to Date ($ 5,566,519.59) 
June 2024 Revenue($ 10,904.57)   June 2024 Revenue($ 2,386.39)  FY 24 to Date ($ 4,135,554.02) 
June 2025 Revenue($ 6,062.07)     June 2025 Revenue($ 601.93)     FY 25 to Date ($ 3,627,367.53) 
Difference ($ (4,842.50)   Difference ($ (1,784.46) Difference

($ (508,186.49)   
FY 18 Year to Date($ 1,955,288.11) FY 18 Year to Date($ 17,662.69)
FY 19 Year to Date($ 2,242,271.33) FY 19 Year to Date($ 14,774.70)
FY 20 Year to Date($ 2,772,797.99) FY 20 Year to Date($ 58,104.58)
FY 21 Year to Date($ 2,625,550.58) FY 21 Year to Date($ 27,509.60)
FY 22 Year to Date($ 2,731,105.44) FY 22 Year to Date($ 178,557.84)
FY 23 Year to Date($ 3,045,545.74) FY 23 Year to Date($ 375,143.45)
FY 24 Year to Date($ 3,572,454.53) FY 24 Year to Date($ 78,006.36)
FY 25 Year to Date($ 3,438,393.08) FY 25 Year to Date($ 57,748.11)
Difference ($ (134,061.45) Difference ($ (20,258.25)

JUNE



Gen
Expenditures July August Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June Total YTD Total

FY18 $236,049.02 $418,338.77 $414,429.41 $435,331.21 $459,869.81 $495,103.25 $545,032.12 $409,836.61 $444,767.11 $466,934.18 $1,129,818.47 $410,904.33 $5,866,414.29 $5,201,091.48
FY 19 $295,592.77 $798,927.40 $483,543.36 $512,733.70 $536,053.45 $520,880.61 $502,193.01 $483,223.39 $522,764.33 $545,179.46 $1,235,812.82 $328,953.10 $6,765,857.40 $5,201,091.48
FY 20 $720,738.92 $854,476.76 $969,525.33 $709,769.99 $602,611.14 $614,552.60 $534,861.13 $514,847.95 $544,503.43 $589,801.90 $1,414,976.12 $250,403.39 $8,321,068.66 $6,655,689.15
FY 21 $339,109.18 $651,767.37 $685,761.94 $534,666.42 $853,313.03 $553,587.64 $485,606.83 $549,455.39 $530,412.79 $637,950.52 $1,277,547.23 $952,208.08 $8,051,386.42 $8,051,386.42
FY 22 $457,424.59 $766,133.87 $584,678.53 $661,568.88 $720,182.13 $716,695.49 $539,150.97 $574,339.35 $655,857.17 $624,692.95 $1,443,580.99 $1,023,864.35 $8,768,169.27 $8,768,169.27
FY 23 $483,664.34 $882,264.03 $760,397.50 $1,090,166.40 $909,452.57 $699,046.24 $624,665.72 $885,561.16 $1,646,751.81 $1,762,663.12 $558,383.49 $1,367,783.97 $11,670,800.35 $11,691,955.60
FY 24 $554,596.93 $1,547,030.18 $847,028.93 $743,533.36 $1,114,155.01 $938,536.73 $1,515,936.69 $844,443.64 $2,721,438.94 $1,348,969.16 $2,232,801.27 $709,279.89 $15,117,750.73 $15,117,750.73
FY 25 $1,322,778.85 $1,082,408.13 $767,724.17 $828,303.27 $1,435,534.25 $1,596,942.11 $985,782.11 $939,802.36 $994,684.82 $1,101,659.92 $1,744,343.09 $855,870.03 $13,655,833.11 $13,655,833.11

Difference $768,181.92 -$464,622.05 -$79,304.76 $84,769.91 $321,379.24 $658,405.38 -$530,154.58 $95,358.72 -$1,726,754.12 -$247,309.24 -$488,458.18 $146,590.14 -$1,461,917.62

Revenue Carryover July August Sept Oct Dec Jan Feb March April May June Total YTD Collections
FY18 $1,286,149.18 $145,650.72 $287,847.49 $318,336.58 $337,687.87 $441,509.79 $839,957.35 $543,427.84 $448,533.38 $734,371.49 $644,677.89 $460,914.32 $517,585.27 $7,006,649.17 $5,720,499.99

FY 19 $2,097,339.58 $273,856.80 $468,422.90 $512,904.71 $617,722.02 $566,207.32 $2,125,366.49 $1,087,363.72 $826,603.87 $1,093,741.09 $884,875.50 $658,281.47 $818,429.89 $12,031,115.36 $9,933,775.78
FY 20 $4,898,568.80 $370,261.08 $479,980.00 $498,794.81 $472,479.02 $438,767.82 $2,236,954.08 $1,327,716.23 $769,381.71 $1,084,222.89 $624,174.80 $697,036.13 $579,129.47 $14,477,466.84 $9,578,898.04
FY 21 $6,511,349.60 $151,683.90 $369,197.98 $355,377.06 $392,330.91 $585,472.24 $1,711,803.45 $1,004,945.62 $377,483.63 $847,888.99 $1,217,026.98 $689,607.15 $865,274.17 $15,080,210.74 $8,569,431.14
FY 22 $7,029,424.32 $630,416.06 $919,015.05 $395,233.45 $421,031.80 $427,428.46 $2,192,436.67 $1,123,456.85 $758,022.08 $1,320,342.48 $979,538.54 $802,923.19 $1,465,074.07 $18,464,343.02 $11,434,918.70
FY 23 $9,170,693.42 $492,464.37 $777,727.08 $722,089.70 $764,129.45 $872,816.04 $2,499,494.07 $1,182,495.13 $785,540.51 $708,230.72 $1,494,179.45 $782,409.81 $1,233,864.45 $21,486,134.20 $12,315,440.78
FY 24 $10,301,576.31 $396,740.18 $591,370.90 $1,830,875.42 $2,085,260.77 $2,132,025.86 $855,718.46 $2,372,347.27 $2,321,004.53 $706,389.09 $1,576,565.37 $1,274,636.45 $991,754.14 $27,436,264.75 $17,134,688.44
FY 25 $12,322,977.23 $377,566.41 $967,398.56 $492,860.75 $473,139.84 $466,001.23 $458,713.39 $2,525,489.69 $1,205,265.61 $675,224.41 $1,223,637.30 $1,162,162.60 $668,885.87 $23,019,322.89 $10,696,345.66

Difference $2,021,400.92 -$19,173.77 $376,027.66 -$1,338,014.67 -$1,612,120.93 -$1,666,024.63 -$397,005.07 $153,142.42 -$1,115,738.92 -$31,164.68 -$352,928.07 -$112,473.85 -$322,868.27 -$4,416,941.86 $6,438,342.78

Cash Balance July August Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June Total
FY18  $1,195,750.88 $1,065,259.60 $969,166.77 $871,523.43 $853,163.41 $2,154,951.51 $2,177,952.84 $2,192,044.00 $2,481,648.38 $2,659,392.09 $1,990,487.94 $2,097,339.58 $2,659,392.09

FY 19 $2,080,557.93 $1,754,368.63 $1,783,729.98 $1,888,718.30 $1,918,872.17 $3,523,358.05 $4,108,528.76 $4,451,909.24 $5,022,886.00 $5,347,851.97 $4,770,320.62 $5,259,797.41 $5,259,797.41
FY 20 $4,898,568.80 $4,528,132.18 $4,057,401.66 $3,820,110.69 $3,656,267.37 $5,278,668.85 $6,071,523.95 $6,326,057.71 $6,865,777.17 $6,900,150.07 $6,182,210.08 $6,510,936.16 $6,510,936.16
FY 21 $6,323,924.32 $6,041,354.93 $5,710,970.05 $5,568,634.54 $5,300,793.75 $6,459,009.56 $6,978,348.35 $6,806,376.59 $7,123,852.79 $7,702,929.25 $7,114,989.17 $7,029,424.32 $7,029,424.32
FY 22 $7,202,415.79 $7,345,263.97 $7,155,818.89 $6,915,281.81 $6,622,528.14 $8,098,269.32 $8,682,575.20 $8,866,257.93 $9,530,743.24 $9,885,588.83 $9,244,931.03 $9,686,140.75 $9,686,140.75
FY 23 $9,694,940.78 $9,590,403.83 $9,552,250.65 $9,207,625.37 $9,170,988.84 $10,971,436.67 $11,529,266.08 $11,418,699.40 $10,480,128.26 $10,211,595.99 $10,435,555.71 $10,301,576.31 $10,301,576.31
FY 24 $10,143,658.66 $9,187,953.18 $10,171,767.27 $11,513,462.13 $12,531,300.43 $12,448,449.63 $13,304,698.22 $14,781,226.86 $12,766,144.76 $12,996,177.73 $12,035,512.55 $12,337,734.53 $12,322,977.23
FY 25 $11,373,778.85 $11,262,927.53 $10,988,031.41 $10,632,835.13 $9,663,268.96 $8,525,006.94 $10,064,681.67 $10,330,112.07 $10,010,618.66 $10,132,563.34 $9,550,350.45 $9,363,781.57 $9,363,781.57

Difference $1,230,120.19 $2,074,974.35 $816,264.14 -$880,627.00 -$2,868,031.47 -$3,923,442.69 -$3,240,016.55 -$4,451,114.79 -$2,755,526.10 -$2,863,614.39 -$2,485,162.10 -$2,973,952.96 -$2,959,195.66

CNF
Expenditures July August Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June Total YTD Total

FY18 $2,992.71 $5,642.01 $38,319.35 $46,484.28 $42,155.12 $42,156.41 $37,506.00 $38,750.13 $43,495.44 $46,205.81 $94,278.15 $15,506.23 $453,491.64 $343,707.26
FY 19 $4,027.78 $20,906.13 $53,017.80 $57,978.97 $51,129.55 $51,129.55 $40,341.34 $50,690.46 $44,584.16 $44,745.08 $97,575.32 $1,880.85 $518,006.99 $418,550.82
FY 20 4400 13883.8 53744.94 60913.84 63879.16 54325.41 49617.99 52264.51 55004.31 6611.1 65952.57 19495.28 $500,092.91 $408,033.96
FY 21 $3,420.40 $4,952.08 $12,039.56 $42,171.69 $53,547.93 $50,572.07 $22,180.28 $37,966.84 $23,316.95 $41,647.74 $56,489.23 $54,430.67 $401,735.44 $401,735.44
FY 22 $0.00 $9,953.75 $27,795.25 $87,832.40 $82,219.68 $71,090.60 $58,260.00 $52,412.47 $46,543.99 $57,386.44 $76,383.78 $55,392.97 $625,271.33 $625,271.33
FY 23 $3,919.71 $17,450.37 $59,987.87 $55,222.62 $58,709.88 $72,449.78 $45,301.27 $83,092.00 $147,187.57 $58,402.45 $58,249.27 $135,639.73 $795,612.52 $791,198.84
FY 24 $3,950.58 $116,468.26 $7,048.48 $113,491.83 $81,700.32 $62,558.03 $35,263.51 $61,446.47 $65,647.40 $60,218.38 $97,458.93 $10,575.32 $715,827.51 $707,528.19
FY 25 $11,339.11 $8,886.77 $11,486.22 $106,190.46 $80,976.15 $54,096.37 $41,736.22 $49,089.25 $52,479.44 $47,113.95 $87,691.82 $12,545.18 $563,630.94 $554,706.76

Difference $7,388.53 -$107,581.49 $4,437.74 -$7,301.37 -$724.17 -$8,461.66 $6,472.71 -$12,357.22 -$13,167.96 -$13,104.43 -$9,767.11 $1,969.86 -$152,196.57

Revenue Carryover July August Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June Total YTD Collections
FY18 66687.55 $11,935.82 $7,131.25 $40,947.46 $60,732.67 $60,307.50 $43,421.95 $42,476.57 $53,415.92 $50,952.42 $49,447.56 $47,744.57 $31,874.80 $567,076.04 $420,769.12

FY 19 $113,783.90 $9,428.76 $7,387.75 $8,715.20 $95,952.24 $53,013.47 $14,316.77 $13,207.90 $44,997.50 $83,473.77 $101,572.97 $59,974.04 $25,657.41 $631,481.68 $432,066.33
FY 20 $76,109.60 8866.04 5874.35 6781.01 92337.04 56116.79 11159.38 86198.79 75589.62 66218.45 53637.69 32934.23 687.89 $572,510.88 $409,141.47
FY 21 137152.22 $14,801.40 $1,111.45 $6,117.50 $47,299.11 $62,546.83 $48,358.27 $22,629.21 $2,481.51 $62,542.32 $54,204.15 $73,042.91 $43,394.08 $575,680.96 $583,076.76
FY 22 $181,341.32 $2,369.92 $32,204.99 $1,633.00 $133,100.87 $112,421.82 $74,670.07 $735.25 $142,455.11 $74,617.02 $74,706.44 $88,886.34 $42,200.00 $961,342.15 $780,000.83
FY 23 $336,070.82 $18,235.32 $1,428.50 $20,300.08 $51,233.99 $125,534.15 $60,134.86 $6,191.96 $91,019.95 $75,810.51 $51,761.35 $154,014.00 $43,063.22 $1,034,798.71 $698,727.89
FY 24 $249,641.22 $6,685.55 $32,735.73 $25,951.93 $112,991.13 $61,782.63 $1,102.80 $62,387.68 $92,734.97 $63,938.82 $46,268.36 $64,113.20 $30,537.83 $850,871.85 $601,230.63
FY 25 $144,894.34 $11,339.11 $691.55 $1,793.54 $57,069.90 $63,760.21 $65,746.22 $59,240.96 $95,706.05 $41,172.35 $43,635.60 $66,028.98 $21,809.92 $672,888.73 $527,994.39

Difference $4,653.56 -$32,044.18 -$24,158.39 -$55,921.23 $1,977.58 $64,643.42 -$3,146.72 $2,971.08 -$22,766.47 -$2,632.76 $1,915.78 -$8,727.91 -$73,236.24
Cash On Hand: $116,012.33

Bldg
Expenditures July August Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June Total YTD Total

FY18 $8,996.70 $20,063.39 $14,921.87 $22,972.81 $4,886.66 $630.00 $70,653.16 $171.67 $0.00 $0.00 $456.25 $3,140.00 $146,892.51 $143,296.26
FY 19 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $104.94 $0.00 $104.94 $0.00
FY 20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,500.00 $295,556.00 $9,000.00 $0.00 $882.00 $33,754.26 $2,794.73 $364,486.99 $327,056.00
FY 21 $0.00 $2,870.13 $0.00 $39,631.00 $3,120.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45,621.13 $45,621.13
FY 22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,030.00 $0.00 $207,181.00 $237,211.00 $237,211.00
FY 23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $303,228.77 $0.00 $204,928.15 $0.00 $0.00 $508,156.92 $508,156.92
FY 24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
FY 25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $439,397.99 $300,737.45 $443,443.65 $212,075.50 $122,187.20 $32,312.00 $688,917.95 $2,239,071.74 $0.00

Difference $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $439,397.99 $300,737.45 $443,443.65 $212,075.50 $122,187.20 $32,312.00 $688,917.95 $2,239,071.74

Revenue Carryover July August Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June Total YTD Collections
FY18 $446,063.19 $507.77 $1,455.14 $2,611.07 $2,208.55 $10,404.83 $179,916.66 $23,355.88 $1,379.64 $49,541.84 $26,915.51 $1,947.26 $594.88 $746,902.22 $298,296.89

FY 19 $600,009.71 $2,492.73 $139.13 $2,328.29 $1,122.49 $179,401.78 $59,076.12 $4,836.98 $50,781.70 $31,739.74 $2,334.18 $1,619.25 $935,882.10 $331,918.96
FY 20 $939,126.79 683.71 891.19 1004.31 32643.2 264.12 213671.67 46219.06 36163.92 95339.36 4441.69 0 4018.02 $1,374,467.04 $426,880.54
FY 21 1077826.46 $1,191.37 $1,602.40 $2,939.65 $4,481.90 $16,708.40 $172,559.54 $69,161.74 $3,902.90 $62,585.43 $61,784.27 $2,198.88 $39,707.48 $1,516,650.42 $438,809.30
FY 22 $1,474,149.29 $1,604.84 $2,871.56 $1,753.77 $6,207.64 $4,669.27 $197,725.81 $61,117.15 $22,967.42 $70,542.59 $24,327.68 $10,108.57 $43,147.36 $1,921,192.95 $447,043.66
FY 23 $1,683,981.95 $6,211.22 $20,181.00 $3,575.59 $6,252.94 $15,815.23 $237,194.73 $62,590.64 $18,881.70 $2,732.29 $95,486.01 $30,614.42 $14,246.20 $2,197,763.92 $513,781.97
FY 24 $1,689,607.00 $8,916.15 $2,645.44 $2,571.04 $1,785.47 $1,949.32 $8,906.85 $165,716.52 $163,010.56 $14,614.58 $87,050.42 $76,764.51 $3,152.13 $2,226,689.99 $537,082.99
FY 25 $2,228,953.03 $2,263.04 $1,889.34 $1,983.52 $1,512.14 $919.95 $1,251.31 $241,017.73 $93,467.78 $4,595.93 $92,911.90 $67,639.81 $1,858.34 $2,740,263.82 $511,310.79

Difference $539,346.03 -$6,653.11 -$756.10 -$587.52 -$273.33 -$1,029.37 -$7,655.54 $75,301.21 -$69,542.78 -$10,018.65 $5,861.48 -$9,124.70 -$1,293.79 -$25,772.20
Cash On Hand: $498,929.04



WATONGA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

2024-2025 GENERAL FUND

REVENUE Collections
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Estimated % of

2020-21 2021-2022 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 Projection

1110 Ad Valorem Current Yr. $2,877,001.71 $2,731,105.44 $3,045,545.74 $3,572,454.53 $3,438,393.08 $3,438,393.08 100.00%
1120 Ad Valorem Prior Years $30,226.64 $178,557.84 $375,143.45 $78,006.36 $57,748.11 $57,748.11 100.00%
1130 Revenue in Lieu of Taxes $7,810.89 $4,018.25 $1,560.00 $6,445.69 $5,499.81 $5,499.81 100.00%
1290 Other Tuition and Fees $3,130.00 $4,255.00 $4,255.00 100.00%
1310 Interest Earnings $3,281.85 $3,318.43 $356,269.73 $854,556.25 $633,989.83 $633,989.83 100.00%
1350 Interest on Taxes $24,324.32 #DIV/0!
1440 Sale of Equipment $43,500.00 $13,325.00 $10,414.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 100.00%
1510 Ins. Loss Recoveries $345,792.51 $258,298.49 $4,332,215.58 $6,479.30 $6,479.30 100.00%
1530 Damage to School \ #VALUE!
1550 Workers Compensation $8,513.12 #DIV/0!
1590 Misc. Reimbursements $6,322.28 $19,750.23 $64,653.66 $56,467.03 $64,944.93 $64,944.93 #REF!
456-1590 Misc. Reimbursements 1749 #DIV/0!

1630 Insurance Premiums $2,261.12 $3,726.34 $614.10 $614.10 100.00%

1660 Mineral Royalties #DIV/0!

1680 Refund Prior Year $164.40 $4,653.59 $4,653.59 100.00%

Total Local Revenue $2,924,643.37 $3,336,304.82 $4,141,381.51 $8,917,580.18 $4,223,577.75 $4,223,577.75 100.00%

2100 County 4 Mill Ad Valorem $423,505.43 $410,429.68 $473,288.50 $514,822.45 $534,582.57 $534,582.57 100.00%

2200 County Apportionment $47,475.80 $24,417.39 $36,225.00 $20,364.11 $18,568.41 $18,568.41 100.00%

Total County Revenue $470,981.23 $434,847.07 $509,513.50 $535,186.56 $553,150.98 $553,150.98 100.00%

3110 Gross Production 2,714,962.65 3,690,002.87 4,529,486.33 $ 3,051,389.12 $ 2,523,321.30 $ 2,523,321.30 100.00%
3120 Motor Vehicle Collections 300,024.21 331,932.68 309,804.38 315,493.31 303,997.43 303,997.43 100.00%
3130 Rural Electric Coop Tax 176,493.28 218,186.09 262,531.45 257,745.00 267,708.98 267,708.98 100.00%
3140 State School Land 104,730.01 103,892.28 109,731.05 124,809.75 131,402.89 131,402.89 100.00%
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamp 0.73 14.88 22.96 #DIV/0!
3210-308 State Aid 388,925.09 533,080.77 670,182.02 672,914.12 622,999.20 622,999.20 100.00%
3211 State Paid Salary Adj 275,292.98 275,292.98 100.00%
3250-331 FBA in Lieu - Certified 5,019.12 5,367.67 5,019.12 4,182.60 4,182.60 4,182.60 100.00%
3250-332 FBA in Lieu - Support 28,643.19 38,345.04 21,624.66 17,072.10 19,158.69 19,158.69 100.00%
3250-334 Flexible Benefit - Certified 376,930.80 437,289.00 450,486.20 495,727.62 509,008.82 509,008.82 100.00%
3250-335 Flexible Benefit - Support 165,677.10 114,705.21 154,138.04 175,417.84 196,685.88 196,685.88 100.00%
3310 Alternative Education 19,159.14 16,307.76 25,388.98 21,484.85 24,779.60 24,779.60 100.00%
3411 Staff Development #DIV/0!
3412 Nat'l Board Certified Tchrs. #DIV/0!
367-3415 Reading Sufficiency 10,024.50 15,485.11 18,743.20 17,600.00 18,118.07 18,118.07 100.00%
3420 State Textbook Allocation 35,381.44 60,438.34 47,228.06 48,055.58 47,897.88 47,897.88 100.00%
376-3436 School Resource Officer Pro 90,274.06 93,555.56 93,555.56 100.00%
377-3437 Paid Maternity Leave 14,712.17 14,712.17

3440 Drivers Education 1,320.00 3,300.00 2,557.50 2,062.50 1,650.00 1,650.00 100.00%
3570 OK Parents as Teachers #DIV/0!
3620 State Land Reimbursement 102.65 100.63 90.11 115.40 93.37 93.37 100.00%
362-3690 ACE Remediation #DIV/0!
361-3690 ACE Technology 1834.35 3869.13 4162.82 3779.68 3120.63 3120.63 100.00%
3811 Vocational Salary Reim. 14,320.00 14,320.00 14,320.00 14,920.00 14,920.00 14,920.00 100.00%
3812 Program Assistance 28,070.00 28,070.00 28,070.00 30,500.00 30,500.00 30,500.00 100.00%

469-3892 Lottery Grant $15,000.00 $15,000.00

Total State Revenue $4,371,617.53 $5,614,693.31 $6,653,578.80 $5,343,566.49 $5,118,106.05 $5,118,106.05 100.00%

4130 Impact Aid 111,663.00 139,719.00 148,102.00 194,667.00 124,105.00 124,105.00 100.00%
4130 Impact Aid-Prior Years 9,925.00 8,900.00 9,962.00 7,405.00 5,749.00 5,749.00 100.00%
4140 -561 Title VI Indian Ed. 27,240.84 53,574.49 41,510.67 37,877.00 34,572.00 34,572.00 100.00%
4162 Flood Control 587.82 314.39 305.75 892.95 1,136.08 1,136.08 100.00%
4210-511 Title I 240,013.29 273,752.27 258,276.78 $297,680.71 $340,701.37 340,701.37 100.00%
4210-799 Title I 10,778.82 10,778.82 100.00%
4271-511 Supporting Effective Inst. 24,768.16 24,768.16

4271-541 Title II, Part A 25,600.60 26,047.45 29,462.11 27,086.32 0.00%
4271-799 Title II, Part A #DIV/0!
773-4161-In Lieu Tax Public Housing #DIV/0!
4470-587 Title VI #DIV/0!
4310-615 IDEA Part B-Indviduals with Disabilities 2,484.03 679.62 767.05 1,504.15 1,504.15 100.00%
4310-617 Indviduals with Disabilities 8,256.00 #DIV/0!
4310-621 IDEA-B Flow Through 144,507.50 141,600.24 156,713.22 167,050.50 160,658.54 160,658.54 100.00%
4310-628 Individuals with Disabilities 32,000.00 951.24 5,911.10 950.00 950.00 100.00%
4310-799 IDEA-B Flow Through #DIV/0!
4340-641 Preschool IDEA-B $3,965.37 $3,845.60 $3,850.92 $9,345.64 $7,689.14 $7,689.14 100.00%
4340-643 ARP-IDEA Prek $2,204.95 #DIV/0!
4442-511 Student Support $15,073.06 $17,669.26 $19,894.14 $20,275.12 $20,275.12 100.00%
4442-552 Student Support #DIV/0!
4470-587 Title VI Part B $5,323.98 #DIV/0!
4470-799 Title VI $14,017.76 #DIV/0!
456-4617 Rehabilitation Services #DIV/0!

4580-698 Health Care #DIV/0!

4689-714 ARTEech $1,775.76 #DIV/0!

4689-725 Other Misc of Fed Rev $3,498.00 #DIV/0!

4689-726 Other Misc of Fed Rev $646.00 $1,292.00 #DIV/0!

4689-771 Other Misc of Fed Rev $2,975.00 $25,164.89 #DIV/0!

4689-788 Other Sources of Fed $226.08 #DIV/0!

4689-793 Other Sources of Fed $184,995.97 $17,355.55 $792.59 $528,770.77 #DIV/0!

4689-795 Other Sources of Fed $519,295.37 $293,630.89 $966,002.31 #DIV/0!

4689-799 Other Sources of Fed $810,919.69 $44,437.82 $59,678.50 $59,678.50 100.00%

4705-759 Emerg. Oper. Cost Reim. #DIV/0!

4706-760 P-EBT Program #DIV/0!

Total Federal Revenue $785,846.21 $2,035,358.14 $969,026.05 $2,338,225.91 $792,565.88 $792,565.88 100.00%

Total Revenue $8,553,088.34 $11,421,203.34 $12,273,499.86 $17,134,559.14 $10,687,400.66 $10,687,400.66 100.00%
Loss/Gain of Revenue from Prior Year -$844,819.04 $2,868,115.00 $852,296.52 $4,861,059.28 #DIV/0!



Beginning Fund Balance $6,511,349.60 $7,029,424.32 $9,170,693.42 $10,301,576.31 $12,323,523.01 #DIV/0!
Activity Funds 7612.94 $12,630.91 $12,805.56 $7,310.00 7310 100.00%
Estopped Warrants $8,759.86 $1,084.45 $17.07 844.78 #DIV/0!
Prior-Year Lapsed Appropriations $20,473.42 #DIV/0!

Correcting Entry $128.87 $128.87 $1,635.00 $1,635.00 100.00%

Total Funds Available $15,080,810.74 $18,464,343.02 $22,329,914.72 $27,437,109.10 $23,019,868.67 $10,696,345.66

EXPENDITURES Encumbered Warrants Warrants
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual To Date To Date % of
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-2025 2024-25 2024-25 Projection

1000 Instruction $4,707,203.43 $4,942,879.34 $4,900,877.61 $5,491,482.97 $5,994,269.46 $5,994,269.46 $5,994,269.46 100.00%

Total $4,707,203.43 $4,942,879.34 $4,900,877.61 $5,491,482.97 $5,994,269.46 $5,994,269.46 $5,994,269.46 100.00%

2112 Attendance Serv. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70,891.91 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!
2120 Guidance Services $188,178.52 $252,688.96 $226,796.98 $187,788.88 $258,099.46 $258,099.46 $258,099.46 100.00%
2132 Medical Services $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $65,624.51 $65,624.51 $65,624.51 100.00%
2135 Occup. Therapy $35,000.00 $36,390.32 $36,815.52 $44,794.76 $67,953.06 $67,953.06 $67,953.06 100.00%
2140 Psychological Services $9,848.16 $12,104.34 $10,745.61 $8,418.56 $6,942.40 $6,942.40 $6,942.40 100.00%
2152 Speech Pathologist $76,878.75 $95,727.00 $101,152.00 $92,192.52 $108,184.46 $108,184.46 $108,184.46 100.00%
2153 Audiology SVC $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!
2170 Physical Therapy $1,850.00 $7,235.00 $5,385.00 $4,735.00 $7,140.00 $7,140.00 $7,140.00 100.00%
2194 Parental Advisory $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!

2199 Other Support Svc-Students $9,579.12 $11,038.04 $17,201.90 $25,645.10 $24,074.57 $24,074.57 $24,074.57 100.00%

Total $321,434.55 $415,283.66 $398,197.01 $434,466.73 $538,018.46 $538,018.46 $538,018.46 100.00%

2212 Instructional Curr Dev Svc $83.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2213 Instructional Staff Training $10,812.56 $119,379.30 $150,345.20 $126,457.40 $70,718.20 $70,718.20 $70,718.20 100.00%
2220 Library/Media $104,423.63 $121,842.96 $121,597.33 $132,243.84 $130,117.56 $130,117.56 $130,117.56 100.00%
2230 Instruction Based Technology $19,404.00 $0.00 $62,006.47 $19,884.04 $19,964.82 $19,964.82 $19,964.82 100.00%

2240 Acad. Sutdent Assmt. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!

Total $134,640.19 $241,222.26 $333,949.00 $278,585.28 $220,800.58 $220,800.58 $220,800.58 100.00%

2312 Board Clerk $6,763.27 $3,044.60 $3,369.60 $3,294.60 $3,294.60 $3,294.60 $3,294.60 100.00%
2313 Board Treasurer $650.00 $1,125.00 $1,750.00 $10,406.36 $10,406.36 $10,406.36 $10,406.36 100.00%
2314 Election Services $3,309.37 $4,405.57 $900.00 $900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!
2316 SRF Rel & Neg Svc $1,182.00 $1,474.00 $1,530.00 $1,432.00 $1,432.00 $1,432.00
2317 Legal Services $981.00 $1,800.35 $4,453.15 $1,136.50 $1,210.00 $1,210.00 $1,210.00 100.00%
2318 Audit Services $7,655.00 $9,685.00 $10,135.00 $11,275.00 $11,770.00 $11,770.00 $11,770.00 100.00%
2319 Other Board Services $54,536.88 $78,762.75 $127,554.10 $137,369.91 $143,100.08 $143,100.08 $143,100.08 100.00%
2321 Office of Sup't. Services $182,434.10 $164,372.48 $175,091.59 $199,915.26 $210,205.26 $210,205.26 $210,205.26 100.00%
2330 State/Fed Special Admin. $3,745.44 $3,751.44 $3,754.44 $9,125.71 $9,072.49 $9,072.49 $9,072.49 100.00%

2340 Other Gen.& Admin. Services $100,402.20 $137,055.07 $53,257.28 $90,985.46 $86,805.54 $86,805.54 $86,805.54 100.00%

Total $360,477.26 $405,184.26 $381,739.16 $465,938.80 $477,296.33 $477,296.33 $477,296.33 100.00%

2410 Office of Principal Services $466,292.64 $469,874.43 $455,865.91 $507,472.81 $531,316.62 $531,316.62 $531,316.62 100.00%

2490 Oth Supp Svc-Sch-Adm $6,565.96 $1,721.85 $17,555.32 $17,555.32 $17,555.32

Total $466,292.64 $469,874.43 $462,431.87 $509,194.66 $548,871.94 $548,871.94 $548,871.94 100.00%

2511 Business Office $88,408.15 $97,043.72 $103,691.83 $115,153.95 $124,450.18 $124,450.18 $124,450.18 100.00%
2518 Tax Assment/Collection Svc. $47,194.09 $41,937.00 $47,673.22 $64,295.92 $62,249.81 $62,249.81 $62,249.81 100.00%
2530 Printing/Duplicating $778.10 $0.00 $0.00 $1,275.00 $29,788.62 $29,788.62 $29,788.62 100.00%
2560 Information Sevices $1,171.60 $1,798.56 $2,425.54 $2,425.54 $2,425.54 $2,425.54 100.00%
2571 Recruitment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!
2572 Personnel Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!
2573 Inservice Training/Noninstruct $0.00 $10,307.48 $25,822.00 $35,507.08 $9,777.65 $9,777.65 $9,777.65 100.00%
2574 Health Services $0.00 $0.00 $3,627.79 $0.00 $6,504.39 $6,504.39 $6,504.39 100.00%
2575 Other Staff Services $370.00 $370.00 $370.00

2580 Admin Tech Serv $104,216.30 $104,185.41 $128,382.87 $131,786.84 $140,015.91 $140,015.91 $140,015.91 100.00%

Total $240,596.64 $254,645.21 $310,996.27 $350,444.33 $375,582.10 $375,582.10 $375,582.10 100.00%

2620 Operation of Buildings $1,426,170.21 $2,047,379.78 $2,648,012.32 $3,870,993.28 $1,409,045.71 $1,409,045.71 $1,409,045.71 100.00%
2630 Care & Upkeep of Grounds $35,571.41 $154,803.82 $80,224.84 $29,649.05 $329,008.83 $329,008.83 $329,008.83 100.00%
2640 Care & Upkeep of Equipment $126,977.75 $153,096.37 $204,501.21 $186,769.54 $176,972.76 $176,972.76 $176,972.76 100.00%
2650 Veh Op Svc

2660 Security Services $40.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,576.80 $27,576.80 $27,576.80 100.00%

2670 Safety Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,452.39 $11,226.95 $11,226.95 $11,226.95 100.00%

Total $1,588,759.37 $2,355,279.97 $2,932,738.37 $4,096,864.26 $1,953,941.05 $1,953,941.05 $1,953,941.05 100.00%

2720 Vehicle Operation Services $162,050.68 $105,605.77 $88,933.43 $117,842.38 $584,666.25 $584,666.25 $584,666.25 100.00%
2730 Veh Op Svc $50.16

2740 Vehicle Maintenance Service $47,864.51 $86,403.20 $85,552.04 $97,918.47 $76,534.03 $76,534.03 $76,534.03 100.00%

Total $209,915.19 $192,008.97 $174,535.63 $215,760.85 $661,200.28 $661,200.28 $661,200.28 100.00%

3120 Food Pr & Disp SVC $0.00 $730.00 $730.00 $1,400.00 $959.00 $959.00 $959.00 100.00%

3140 Oth Dir &/or Rel CNP $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!
3150 Food Procurement SVC $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,062.50 $8,062.50 $8,062.50 100.00%

Total $0.00 $730.00 $730.00 $1,400.00 $9,021.50 $9,021.50 $9,021.50 100.00%

#DIV/0!

4300 Land Improvement SVC $0.00 $0.00 $65,615.95 $11,793.60 $11,793.60 $11,793.60 100.00%

4400 Arch & Engr SVC $427.50 $388,451.39 $158,039.63 $18,923.96 $18,923.96 $18,923.96

4620 Building Bonds $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!
4720 All Oth Bldg $25,548.71 $16,114.00 $860,558.97 $2,510,257.27 $2,844,178.14 $2,844,178.14 $2,844,178.14 100.00%
5200 Fnd Transfer/Reimb $30,000.00
5400 Indir Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!
5600 Correcting Entry $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,635.00 $1,635.00 $1,635.00 100.00%

8100 Restr. Fund (St/Fed) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $539,571.13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!

Total $25,548.71 $16,541.50 $1,279,010.36 $3,273,483.98 $2,876,530.70 $2,876,530.70 $2,876,530.70 100.00%

Total Encumbered/Spent $8,054,867.98 $9,293,649.60 $11,175,671.82 $15,117,750.73 $13,655,532.40 $13,655,532.40 $13,655,532.40 100.00%
Increase/Decrease in Expenditures $1,567,479.19 $1,238,781.62 $1,882,022.22

Bank Fees $554.70
$13,656,087.10

FY21 FY22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25
FY23 Estimated Revenue $8,569,461.14 $11,434,918.70 $12,273,499.86 $17,164,619.14 $10,696,345.66



Beginning Fund Balance (FY22 Carry Over)$6,511,349.60 $7,029,424.32 $9,203,989.47 $10,301,576.31 $12,323,523.01
FY23 Estimated Encumbrances $8,051,386.42 $ 9,293,649.60 $11,175,671.82 $15,117,750.73 $13,656,087.10

Projected Fund Balance for FY23 (Carry Over)$7,029,424.32 $9,170,693.42 $10,301,817.51 $12,348,444.72 $9,363,781.57





WATONGA GPT

16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 23-24 24-25 25-26 Estimate

July  ? ($ 89,014.44)    ($ 227,236.64)  ($ 309,647.80) ($ 88,872.22)    $218,593.18 ($ 400,950.43)  ($223,970.15) ($ 231,822.22)  ($ 293,876.40)  ($ 293,876.40)  

Aug ($ 26,182.72) ($ 94,850.47)    ($ 269,955.34)  ($ 297,871.10) ($ 106,292.91)  $215,417.25 ($ 462,213.81)  ($220,385.19) ($ 223,862.97)  ($ 175,000.00)  

Sept ($ 21,342.29) ($ 110,341.29)  ($ 290,086.73)  ($ 276,132.14) ($ 177,973.84)  $224,837.99 ($ 494,065.95)  ($227,985.21) ($ 214,027.55)  ($ 175,000.00)  

Oct ($ 30,899.76) ($ 109,747.55)  ($ 371,364.52)  ($ 240,931.17) ($ 230,325.85)  $244,928.56 ($ 443,021.85)  ($259,258.83) ($ 213,499.67)  ($ 175,000.00)  

Nov ($ 35,810.48) ($ 135,548.90)  ($ 382,647.69)  ($ 244,422.06) ($ 211,668.15)  $265,522.40 ($ 461,096.18)  ($248,573.63) ($ 175,957.39)  ($ 175,000.00)  

Dec ($ 35,406.03) ($ 141,818.32)  ($ 415,967.74)  ($ 286,187.82) ($ 210,510.38)  $305,683.57 ($ 351,283.74)  ($282,821.25) ($ 151,091.48)  ($ 175,000.00)  

Jan ($ 47,305.40) ($ 185,087.62)  ($ 482,366.25)  ($ 320,378.80) ($ 255,560.10)  $375,870.19 ($ 391,599.40)  ($284,070.12) ($ 182,810.85)  ($ 175,000.00)  

Feb ($ 42,690.84) ($ 184,537.05)  ($ 427,050.84)  ($ 376,130.80) ($ 220,087.89)  $419,654.79 ($ 338,081.33)  ($266,976.72) ($ 198,985.72)  ($ 175,000.00)  

March ($ 52,837.65) ($ 213,257.41)  ($ 479,315.09)  ($ 336,967.98) ($ 170,101.15)  $242,043.48 ($ 307,524.70)  ($280,714.57) ($ 245,356.72)  ($ 175,000.00)  

April ($ 90,308.37) ($ 231,159.16)  ($ 424,575.12)  ($ 317,549.08) ($ 311,530.75)  $432,449.47 ($ 399,894.24)  ($260,189.04) ($ 247,931.76)  ($ 175,000.00)  

May ($ 86,196.13) ($ 186,256.26)  ($ 341,299.88)  ($ 260,891.46) ($ 479,550.11)  $348,917.76 ($ 227,180.59)  ($265,566.13) ($ 233,574.40)  ($ 175,000.00)  

June ($ 86,196.13) ($ 213,713.20)  ($ 441,155.47)  ($ 166,820.36) ($ 252,484.30)  $396,084.23 ($ 252,574.11)  ($230,853.03) ($ 205,400.57)  ($ 175,000.00)  

TOTAL ($ 555,175.80) ($1,028,923.08) ($4,553,021.31) ($ 3,433,930.57) ($ 2,714,957.65) ($3,690,002.87) ($ 4,529,486.33) ($ 3,051,363.87)($2,524,321.30) ($ 293,876.40)  ($2,218,876.40)
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General Football Softball CC/Track Cheer Boys
Basketball

Girls
Basketball Baseball Powerlifting Wrestling MS Booster

BOY 11362.06 BOY 5816.32 BOY 691 BOY BOY 1165.62 BOY 320.84 BOY 947.93 BOY BOY 48.47 BOY 8970.8 BOY 213.16
Jadyn Hartfield -600
Nike (shoes) -928.67
Garden Spot -338.75
Garden Spot













Contract Agreement

Between Watonga Schools and Clean Slate Solutions Drug and Alcohol Testing LLC

Effective Dates: July 1, 2025 – July 1, 2026

Clean Slate Solutions Drug and Alcohol Testing LLC
608 W 3rd Street
Watonga, OK 73772
Phone: 580-623-5662

This Agreement is entered into on July 1, 2025, between Watonga Schools 
(Superintendent/Designee and School Board Officials) and Clean Slate Solutions Drug and 
Alcohol Testing LLC (Dwain Richey, Owner).

1. Independent Contractor
Clean Slate Solutions Drug and Alcohol Testing LLC is engaged as an independent contractor 
to perform services as outlined in this agreement.

2. Duties, Term, and Compensation
Services, compensation, and duration are outlined in Exhibits A and B. These exhibits may be 
amended in writing by mutual agreement.

3. Expenses
Watonga Schools will reimburse Clean Slate Solutions Drug and Alcohol Testing LLC for all 
reasonable and approved out-of-pocket expenses, excluding travel time.

4. Reports
Monthly testing reports and a final results report will be submitted in writing upon request.

5. Inventions
Any inventions or developments made during the engagement belong to Watonga Schools. 
Prior inventions used during service are licensed to Watonga Schools indefinitely.

6. Confidentiality
Clean Slate Solutions Drug and Alcohol Testing LLC agrees not to disclose any confidential 
information regarding student selection, testing areas, or any records associated with the 
engagement, both during and after the term of this agreement.

7. Conflicts of Interest & Non-Hire Clause
Contractor affirms freedom from conflicting obligations. Contractor agrees not to hire or solicit 
Watonga Schools' personnel for six months following termination.



8. Injunction
Breach of this agreement may result in irreparable harm to Watonga Schools. Watonga Schools 
may seek injunctive relief to prevent or remedy such breach.

9. Merger
The agreement remains valid in the event of a merger or consolidation involving Watonga 
Schools.

10. Termination
Watonga Schools may terminate with 10 business days' written notice. Immediate termination is 
allowed for misconduct or material breach.

11. Independent Contractor Status
Clean Slate Solutions Drug and Alcohol Testing LLC is not an employee of Watonga Schools. 
Contractor is responsible for their own taxes and insurance.

12. Insurance
Contractor will maintain adequate liability insurance.

13. Successors & Assigns
This agreement binds and benefits all successors and assigns.

14. Governing Law
The laws of the State of Oklahoma govern this agreement.

15. Arbitration
Disputes will be resolved through arbitration per American Arbitration Association rules.

16. Headings
Section headings are for reference only.

17. Waiver
A waiver of any term does not constitute a continuing waiver.

18. Assignment
Contractor may not assign rights or delegate duties without prior written consent.

19. Notices
All notices must be in writing and delivered personally or via certified mail:

To Contractor:
Clean Slate Solutions Drug and Alcohol Testing LLC



608 W 3rd Street
Watonga, OK 73772

To Company:
Watonga Schools
1020 N Noble Ave
Watonga, OK 73772

20. Amendments
Amendments must be in writing and signed by both parties.

21. Entire Agreement
This document and its exhibits represent the complete agreement between the parties.

22. Severability
Invalidity of any provision does not affect the remaining terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this agreement as of the date above. Facsimile 
signatures are valid.

Watonga Schools

By: ___________________________
Superintendent / Designee

Clean Slate Solutions Drug and Alcohol Testing LLC

By: ___________________________
Dwain Richey, Owner

Exhibit A: Duties, Term, and Compensation
DUTIES
Clean Slate Solutions will perform drug and/or alcohol testing at designated school locations 
using rapid panel testing devices. All activities will comply with testing protocols.

Test devices for student testing are paid for in advance on a monthly basis. Charges for 
scheduled testing will be assessed regardless of the school’s ability to meet their obligation to 
agree to a testing time.

Testing for employees (including bus drivers and CDL holders) will occur at the business office 
in Watonga, OK, and follow Department of Transportation Part 40 guidelines.

TERM
This agreement begins July 1, 2025, and ends July 1, 2026, unless extended or terminated 



earlier as outlined in the agreement.

COMPENSATION (A): Student Testing
$25.00 per student tested monthly. Total annual cost not to exceed $4,000 without prior written 
approval. Payment due within 30 days of invoicing.

COMPENSATION (B): Employee Testing
$52.00 per employee tested in accordance with DOT Part 40 and school drug policy. Payment 
due within 30 days of invoicing.



Watonga Public Schools
P.O. Box 310

Watonga, OK  73772

TO: Oklahoma State Department of Education
Office of Title Services (OTS)

FROM:  Kyle Hilterbran

DATE:  07/14/2025  

SUBJECT:  Local Education Agency (LEA) Authorized Representative

Dear OTS Representative:

This letter serves to inform the Oklahoma State Department of Education (OSDE) that 
the following personnel (other than the Superintendent) are the authorized representatives 
to legally sign on behalf of the LEA all current fiscal year expenditures, reports, 
disbursements, and cash receipts filed with OSDE for the purpose and objectives set forth 
in the terms and conditions of the federal award(s). 2 C.F.R. §200.415(a)

Name Title

Marcy Roof Federal Programs Director

This authorization will remain in effect until the end of the fiscal year, or at which time 
during the fiscal year OSDE will be notified in writing of any change.  I am aware that 
LEAs are required to submit a new form each fiscal year in the Grants Management 
System. 

I further certify that the authorized personnel listed above are employees of Watonga 
Public Schools

       
Superintendent Signature              Date

  
Printed Name      Contact Number

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200/section-200.415#p-200.415(a)


Date 

Name 
Organization 

8649 S. REGENCY DRIVE• TULSA OK 74131 

"When Quality Counts" 

Address 
Phone Number 

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING 
To assure the clarity of our agreement, I am submitting this letter of understanding as follows: 

Your bus will be titled using above business name and address, unless otherwise instructed by you in writing. Full Payment is due 
before the bus is delivered to (Location). If you foresee any problems with payment at the time of acceptance, please contact me.

VEHICLES BEING PURCHASED 

This Letter of Understanding, when signed by you and received by NBS, please email to 
 is received at NBS. This letter serves as notification of your intent to

This Letter of Understanding, when signed by you and received by NBS, will serve as our contract until your deposit of
or PO is received. This letter serves as notification of your intent to purchase the bus as specified above. 

Please email to 

Sincerely, 

National Bus Sales 

If you have any questions, please feel free to reach me at (800) 475-1439 ext. 

Signature

Tille : 

"Your transportation needs may change, our resolve to help will not" 

Date 

TOLL FREE: (800) 475-1439 Ext • FAX: (918) 224-1092 • www.nationalbus.com

It will be our contract until your Down Payment of 
purchase the bus as specified above. 

delivered.  If you foresee any problems with payment at the time of acceptance, please contact me.

Vehicle Description 

07/10/2025

kyle Hilterbran 1200 EAGLE LN PO BOX 310, WATONGA, OK  73772

(580) 623-7364Watonga Public School

Matt Danzi

matt@nationalbus.com

07/10/2025

305

$0.00
matt@nationalbus.com

Stock # PC58414
2018 Ford Federal Shuttle 14P
V10 Gas - Has A/C - Activity seats - Rear storage - Around 16,000 miles

P.O.

$76,900.00 FOB Tulsa
Pre-Owned Plus Condition - 30 day Bumper to Bumper NBS warranty

Graphics - $6800.00 ( Wrap to match existing 14P )

Total = $83,700.00
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PERSONAL ELECTRONIC DEVICES 
  
  

It is the policy of the Board of Education that a student may possess a personal electronic device while on 
school premises, or while in transit under the authority of the school, or while attending any function sponsored 
or authorized by the school upon consent of both the student's parent or guardian, and the superintendent or 
the superintendent's designee.  Students may be issued a device by the school district such as a laptop, tablet or 
other electronic device.  School-issued devices or school-approved devices are exempt from the requirements of 
this policy and shall be utilized only for educational purposes by students. 

 
  

Students are prohibited from utilizing cell phones and personal electronic devices while on the campus of a 
public school district from bell to bell.  Exceptions may be made as follows:  

  
1.​ Emergency use of cell phones or personal electronic devices by students during the school day. 

Emergency use includes situations where immediate communication is needed for safety or urgent 
personal matters.  This includes, but is not limited to:  

  
a.  ​ Medical Emergencies – Calling 911 or a parent if a student or someone nearby is 

having a severe health crisis (e.g., asthma attack, allergic reaction, seizure).; or 
  

b. ​ Natural Disasters – Communicating with law enforcement or family during events 
like tornados, fires, or other emergencies affecting the school; or 

  
2. ​ Use of cell phones or personal electronic devices by students who use them to monitor health 

issues.  This includes, but is not limited to, glucose monitoring which may occur multiple times during 
the school day; or 

  
3. ​ Students with special needs may use cell phones or personal electronic devices during class time 

or during the school day if their IEP, Medical Plan, or 504 Plan explicitly requires it as assistive 
technology for medically or educationally necessary purposes.  To qualify for this exception, the use 
must be listed as a documented accommodation necessary for instruction or communication within 

the student's IEP, Medical Plan, or 504 Plan.  
  
  

“Bell to bell” means the time between the first bell ringing at the start of the school day to begin instructional 
time until the dismissal bell at the end of the school day to end instructional time.  Exceptions will require 
approval by building principal.  

  
“Personal electronic device” means a personal device capable of connecting to a smart phone, the Internet, or a 
cellular or Wi-Fi network, or directly connecting to another similar device.  Personal electronic devices include, 
but are not limited to, smart watches, smart headphones, laptops, tablets, and smart glasses.  Personal  
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PERSONAL ELECTRONIC DEVICES (Cont.) 
 
 
 
electronic devices shall not include school-issued or school approved devices that are specifically limited for use 
in classroom instruction.  

  
  
 

Students found to be using any personal electronic device for any illegal purpose, violation of privacy, or to in any 
way send or receive personal messages, data, or information that would contribute to or constitute cheating on 
tests or examinations shall be subject to discipline and the device may be confiscated by the administration of the 
school district.  Any personal wireless communication device that is confiscated will be returned at the end of the 
school day.  Students violating this rule may be disallowed from carrying any wireless telecommunication device 
following the incident unless the device is utilized to monitor a health condition.  

  
Students found to be in possession of or using a personal electronic device in violation of the rules shall be subject 
to disciplinary action under the student discipline policy. Punishment for violation will be determined by the 
administration on a case-by-case basis.   

 
  
  

REFERENCE:  70 O.S. §1-126 
                    ​ 70 O.S. §24-101.1, et seq. 

                    ​ 70 O.S. §24-102 
  
  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIS POLICY REQUIRED BY LAW. 
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RESTRAINTS AND SECLUSION 
  
  
It is the policy of the board of education that physical restraint and seclusion will not be utilized as an acceptable 
punishment for students.  Students will be physically restrained only in the event that the child is an immediate threat 
to self or others.  In such circumstances, the physical restraint will not include any action that could potentially restrict 
breathing or subject the child to physical injury.  
  
Children that are on an Individualized Education Plan “IEP” may be disciplined in accordance with a Behavioral 
Intervention Plan (“BIP)” that is included within the IEP.  Each incident involving restraint or seclusion of a child on 
an IEP shall be reported immediately to a school site administrator and documented using the statewide online IEP 
reporting system.  A copy of the documentation shall be placed in the student’s file and provided to the student’s 
parent or guardian.  For each incident of seclusion or restraint, the student’s parent or guardian shall be notified as 
soon as possible, and must be notified no later than the school day following the incident or within twenty-four (24) 
hours of the incident, whichever is first.  An IEP meeting may be needed to review or implement a BIP for the student.  

  
  
  
  
REFERENCE:          ​ Oklahoma Accreditation Standard 210:15-13-9 
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